
 

 

 
 
 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Scrutiny Management Board 
 
Tuesday, 16th April, 2024 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

 
1.    Apologies 

 
 

 
2.    Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 

Interests 
 

 Members are asked to consider any pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.    Minutes of the Meeting Held on 16 January 2024 

 
(Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4.    Money Matters 2023/24 Position - Quarter 3 

 
(Pages 9 - 56) 

 
5.    Budgeted Savings Tracker 

 
(Pages 57 - 90) 

 
6.    Work Programmes 2023/24 

 
(Pages 91 - 136) 

 
7.    Scrutiny In-Year Requests 

 
(Pages 137 - 138) 

 
8.    Report on the activity of the Councillor Support 

Steering Group 
 

(Pages 139 - 142) 

 
9.    Urgent Business  
 An item of urgent business may only be considered 

under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
Wherever possible, the chief executive should be given 
advance warning of any member's intention to raise a 
matter under this heading. 
 
 

 

 



 

10.    Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Scrutiny Management Board 

will be held on Tuesday 23 July 2024 at 2pm in 
Committee Room B – The Diamond Jubilee Room, 
County Hall, Preston. 
 

 

 
 H MacAndrew 

Director of Law and Governance 
County Hall 
Preston 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Scrutiny Management Board 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 16th January, 2024 at 2.00 pm in 
Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 

County Councillor David Westley (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

S Hind 
A Ali OBE 
R Bailey 
L Beavers 
A Cheetham 
S Cunliffe 
 

J Fillis 
G Mirfin 
S Rigby 
J Shedwick 
M Tomlinson 
 

County Councillor Anne Cheetham replaced County Councillor Carole 
Haythornthwaite on a permanent basis. 
  
1.  Apologies 

 
There were no apologies. 
  
2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None were disclosed. 
  
3.  Minutes of the Meeting Held on 31 October 2023 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2023 be confirmed 
as an accurate record. 
  
4.  Money Matters 2023/24 Position - Quarter 2 

 
The Chair welcomed County Councillor Alan Vincent, Deputy Leader, Neil Kissock, 
Director of Finance and Kate Lee, Head of Service Financial Management to the 
meeting. 
  
Members were presented with key highlights from the  Money Matters 2023/24 
Position – Quarter 2 report provided to Cabinet at its meeting held on 7 December 
2023. 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

It was highlighted that the reported £5.9m overspend was £1.7m lower than 
previously forecast in Quarter 1, with work underway on further mitigations to support 
a more balanced budget. In addition, members attention was drawn to the service 
areas (home to school transport and children's social care) with an overspend 
primarily as a response to increased service demand. 
  
Members were invited to ask questions and a summary of discussion outlined below: 
  
Concerns were raised around the overspend challenges with home to school 
transport provision. It was reported that this was due to the changes in statutory 
guidance around distance and length of travel time for children with special 
educational needs. This was a national issue, not limited to Lancashire. It was 
established that a working group had been set up to look at how budget pressures 
could be reduced. It was clarified that the decision on eligibility for transport would 
come from Children's Services, however Environment Directorate would commission 
the transport. 
  
Members were advised that special education needs and disabilities (SEND) school 
places had been increased, however this would not mitigate the current pressures. It 
was acknowledged that SEND places need to be in the right areas with the right 
demand and this was an ongoing piece of work. 
  
With regards to the capital programme and changes to the planned delivery, it was 
highlighted that this was a reprofiling exercise of the capital programme with no 
changes to delivery for the current financial year. 
  
Resolved: That the report be considered. 
  
5.  Medium Term Financial Strategy Update 2024/25 - 2026/27 

 
Alongside County Councillor Alan Vincent, Neil Kissock and Kate Lee, the Chair 
welcomed County Councillor Graham Gooch, Cabinet Member for Adult Services, 
County Councillor Rupert Swarbrick, Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport, 
Oliver Starkey, Head of Service Public and Integrated Transport, Elaina Quesada, 
Deputy Executive Director for Adult Services and Kashif Ahmed, Director of Strategic 
and Integrated Commissioning to the meeting. 
  
Members were presented with a copy of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
Update 2024/25 - 2026/27 report to be considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 18 
January 2024 which contained an updated position compared to that presented to 
Cabinet and Full Council in February 2023. 
  
Pressures that had led to an increase in the county council's forecast costs included: 

       Changes in inflation primarily around the national living wage announcement 
which was higher than expected which had impacted specifically on social 
care fee levels. 

       The guidance changes and demand on home to school transport. 
       Adult Social Care mental health cost pressures particularly around domiciliary 

care. 

Page 2



 

 

  
The areas which had reduced the gap included: 

       Whilst the provisional local government financial settlement didn't provide any 
additional funding and a small reduction in the services grant, there were 
some technical changes particularly with the top up grants the county council 
received and Section 31 compensatory grants and how they were calculated. 
It was reported that previously they had been frozen but had since been 
uplifted by inflation which had led to a significant increase in the amount of 
funding the county council would receive next year. 

       New Homes Bonus funding extension for another two years. 
       A 4.99% council tax increase, subject to the agreement of Full Council in 

February 2024. 
  

With regards to risk, the following points were outlined: 
       Awaiting final tax base information from district councils to be received by 31 

January 2024. Early indications highlighted that the county council might see 
further pressures from this.  

       Reduced pay award assumptions from 5% to 3% 
       Continued capital receipt flexibilities. 
       Around £23m of management action savings. 
       £14.9m additional savings programmes identified for consideration by Cabinet 

on 18 January 2024 which were set out in the report at Appendix 'A'. 
  
Members were invited to ask questions and a summary outlined below. 
  
With regards to the outlined potential savings, the following areas were discussed: 
  
ECS002 – Children and Young People's Joint Funding. A question was raised as to 
whether a protocol was in place with the local NHS Integrated Care Board with 
regards to the joint funding for those with complex health needs. It was reported that 
a protocol was in place. However, advice would need to be taken from the service as 
to what would happen should there be a dispute between the county council and the 
Integrated Care Board.  
  
GET015 – Service Review of Transport Group plus Additional Planning Application 
Fee Income. Concerns were raised around the disestablishment of potential vacant 
posts within the planning and transport services given that there was a national 
shortage of planning officers. It was confirmed from t
[...]
 were provided an update on the tracking and delivery of savings agreed by 
Full Council in the current and previous financial years as part of the agenda pack. In 
addition, as requested at the last meeting, further explanation and how the plans 
were proceeding to implement those savings where the Board felt there were 
challenges in realising delivery was provided. 
  
Members were informed that the Finance Monitoring Boards for each Directorate at 
county council continued to review those savings that had not yet been achieved. 
Members were also assured that where there were savings identified that could not 
be achieved in full, mitigations would be found to offset. It was acknowledged as 
outlined in the report that some of the agreed savings might not be fully delivered. 
  
It was suggested that given an assessment was due to be undertaken on the 
budgeted savings through the Finance Monitoring Boards, a revised report be 
brought to the next scheduled meeting of the Board. 
  
Resolved: That; 
  

(i)    The information as presented in the report be noted. 
  

(ii)   A revised report be presented to the next scheduled meeting of the Scrutiny 
Management Board on 16 April 2024. 

  
7.  Work Programmes 2023/24 

 
Members were presented with the 2023/24 work programmes for all the scrutiny 
committees and the Scrutiny Management Board with an update included on the 
activity of the Political Governance Working Group. 
  
Resolved: That the; 
  

(i)    Work programmes and progress on recommendations be noted. 
  

(ii)   Update on the activity of the Political Governance Working Group be noted. 
  
8.  Scrutiny In-Year Requests 

 
Members were presented with two in-year request forms received for the Boards 
consideration. In addition, the Environment, Economic Growth and Transport 
Scrutiny Committee had made two requests for additional items to appear on its 
work programme for 2023/24.  
  
Members discussed the request form submitted on gluten free pr
[...]
h and Transport 

Scrutiny Committee be agreed. 
  
9.  Report on the activity of the Councillor Support Steering Group 

 
The Board was provided with an overview of matters presented and considered by 
the Councillor Support Steering Group at its meeting held on 25 October 2023. 
  
Resolved: That the report of the Councillor Support Steering Group be received. 
  
10.  Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  
11.  Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting of the Scrutiny Management Board will be held on Tuesday 16 
April 2024 at 2pm in Committee Room B – The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, 
Preston. 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

 H MacAndrew 
Director of Law and Governance 

  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 

Page 7



Page 8



 

 

 
 
 
 
Scrutiny Management Board 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 16 April 2024 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
 
 
 
Money Matters 2023/24 Position - Quarter 3 
(Annex 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Gary Halsall, Tel: (01772) 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer,  
gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
 
Brief Summary 
 
A copy of the Money Matters 2023/24 Position – Quarter 3 report as presented to 
Cabinet at its meeting held on 8 February 2024 is set out at Annex 'A'. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Scrutiny Management Board is asked to consider and comment on the Money 
Matters 2023/24 Position – Quarter 3 report as set out at Annex 'A'. 
 
 
Detail 
 
A copy of the Money Matters 2023/24 Position – Quarter 3 report as presented to 
Cabinet at its meeting held on 8 February 2024 is set out at Annex 'A'. The report 
provided an update on the 2023/24 revenue and capital financial position, as at the 
end of November 2023. The 2023/24 Revenue Position as of 30th November 2023 is 
set out at Appendix 'A' to Annex 'A'. The 2023/24 Capital Programme is set out at 
Appendix 'B' to Annex 'A'. 
 
County Councillor Alan Vincent, Deputy Leader of the County Council and Neil 
Kissock, Dir
[...]
nagement Board received an 
update on the delivery of savings agreed by Full Council and how the plans were 
proceeding with implementing those savings where the Board felt there were 
challenges in realising delivery. During consideration of the report, it was noted that 
an assessment was due to be undertaken on the budgeted savings through the 
Finance Monitoring Boards. Following receipt of this advice, the Board agreed that a 
revised report be presented to the next scheduled meeting of the Scrutiny 
Management Board on 16 April 2024.  
 
 

Corporate Priorities: 
Delivering better services; 

Page 57

Agenda Item 5



 
 

Following the meeting of Scrutiny Management Board held on 16 January 2024 the 
chair requested further detail in respect of the following savings: 
 

• SC508/ASC025 – Different models of Supported Accommodation 
• ASC026/SC511 – LD Enablement 
• SC504 – Continuing to build on the Passport to Independence – Reablement 
• A009 – Living Better Lives in Lancashire (LBIL)  
• SC034 – On Street Pay and Display  
• SC013 – Bus Shelter Advertising 

 
A brief explanation of the planned changes (including the original savings proposal) 
is provided and in addition details relating to any barriers that there may be to 
achieving the desired outcome, whether there are any emerging or recent issues 
affecting delivery, and the progress that has been made since January 2024. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 58



 
 

1. SC508/ASC025 – Different models of Supported Accommodation 
 
1.1 Agreed Savings Templates 
The original templates that were agreed by Cabinet in relation to this saving are 
shown below. The saving combines the templates with references SC508 and 
ASC025.  
 
Reference - SC508  
Service Name: Adult Services (Mental 
Health and LD&A Joint Budget 
Options) 

Modernisation of Supported Housing  

Which 'start year' does this option 
relate to 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22 or 
2022/23 

2019/20 


[...]
and once that is 
in place, this function will become 
available on the Love Clean 
Streets app. This is forecast to be 
in the year 2024/2025. 

 
(iii) 
Briefing Note circulated to all members of the 
committee on 2 April 2024. 
 

25 January 
2024 Lancashire Road Safety Delivering better 

services 

That; 

(i)  The new terms of reference for the 
Lancashire Road Safety Partnership be 
shared with the Environment, Economic 
Growth and Transport Scrutiny Committee. 

(ii)  A list of responsibilities setting out the 
statutory, custom and practice aspects of 
each of the organisations in the partnership 
be provided. 

(iii)A request to convene an Inquiry Day on 
the Lancashire Road Safety Partnership be 

 
(i) Terms of reference for the newly established 
Lancashire Road Safety Partnership Delivery Group 
and Challenge Board which were agreed by the now 
disestablished Lancashire Road Safety Partnership 
Executive Board at its final meeting on 30 January 2024 
were shared with all committee members on 20 
February 2024. 
 

(ii) List of responsibilities shared with all committee 
members on 20 February 2024. 

P
age 121



 
made to the Scrutiny Management Board at 
its meeting scheduled on 16 April 2024. 

(iii) Request to be submitted to the next scheduled 
meeting of the Scrutiny Management Board on 16 April 
2024. 

11 March 2024 Value for Money - Potholes Delivering better 
services 

That; the Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Transport gives consideration to; 
 
(i) Conducting an urgent review of the 

defect reporting system and to confirm 
that there are other methods to report 
potholes via the call centre. 

 
(ii) Providing clarification on the workings of 

the Transport Asset Management Plan 
(TAMP) and the Local Deterioration 
Fund (LDF) with a view to enhanced 
member engagement in the LDF. 

 
(iii) Reviewing the highways safety 

inspection process. 
 

In progress - Recommendations shared with the 
Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport on 1
[...]
 Day on 
the Lancashire Road Safety Partnership (LRSP). 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Scrutiny Management Board is asked to consider the request from the 
Environment, Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
Detail 
 
At its meeting on 25 January 2024, the Environment, Economic Growth and 
Transport Scrutiny Committee considered a report on Lancashire Road Safety that 
included an update on the Lancashire Road Safety Partnership.  
 
The report highlighted that the partnership had undergone a root and branch review 
and that a revised remit would be presented to the Lancashire Road Safety 
Partnership Executive Board at its meeting on 30 January 2024. In addition, it was 
reported that three former fulltime posts within the Lancashire Road Safety 
Partnership had been disbanded in November 2023, which were a manager, 
coordinator, and an analyst post (vacant post for a number of years). These posts 
were paid for by Lancashire Constabulary from income sourced from speed 
awareness courses. It was clarified that this course of action did not mean the 
disestablishment of the partnership.  
 
The Chair of the Committee in summing up at the meeting felt that as members were 
unaware of the changes to the partnership, it was suggested that an Inquiry Day 
would provide a useful platform to review the changes. The committee therefore 

Corporate Priorities: 
N/A; 

Page 137

Agenda Item 7



 
 

resolved that a request to convene an Inquiry Day on the Lancashire Road Safety 
Partnership be made to the Scrutiny Management Board at its meeting scheduled on 
16 April 2024. 
 
The report and the minutes of the meeting are available on the Lancashire County 
Council website: https://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=99031  
 
Subject to the agreement of the Board the scope for the Inquiry Day and intended 
outcomes will need to be drafted and confirmed. It is envisaged that all partners 
within the partnership will be required and invited to participate and give evidence.  
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Legal 
 
There are no significant legal implications detailed in the report. 
 
Finance 
 
There are no significant financial implications detailed in the report. 
 
Risk management 
 
This report has no significant risk implications detailed in the report. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
None 

 
 

 
 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 138

https://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=99031


 

 

 
 
 
 
Scrutiny Management Board 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 16 April 2024 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
 
 
 
Report on the activity of the Councillor Support Steering Group 
 
Contact for further information: 
Gary Halsall, Tel: (01772) 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer,  
gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
 
Brief Summary 
 
An overview of matters presented and considered by the Councillor Support 
Steering Group at its meeting held on 31 January 2024. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Scrutiny Management Board is asked to receive the report of the Councillor 
Support Steering Group.  
 
 
Detail 
 
This report provides the Scrutiny Management Board with an overview of matters 
presented and considered by the Councillor Support Steering Group (CSSG) at its 
meeting held on 31 January 2024. 
 
Meeting held on 31 January 2024  
 
Information Governance for Councillors  
Jo Winston, Information Governance Manager, presented a report that updated 
members on progress and further proposals to support councillors' understanding of 
information governance.  
  
It was noted that despite all councillors having been registered and automatically 
enrolled on the corporate MeLearning platform for information governance e-
learning, the number of councillors who have completed the course to date was low.  
It was reported 
[...]
hed on Staff News in the next week.  
  
Future meetings 
 
The next scheduled meetings of the group for the remainder of the 2023/24 
municipal year are as follows: 
 

• 28 March 2024. 
• 16 May. 

 

Page 141



 
 

Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Legal 
 
There are no significant legal implications detailed in the report. 
 
Finance 
 
There are no significant financial implications detailed in the report. 
 
Risk management 
 
This report has no significant risk implications detailed in the report. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
None 

 
 

 
 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 142


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 16 January 2024
	4 Money Matters 2023/24 Position - Quarter 3
	Annex 'A'
	Appendix 'A'
	Appendix 'B'

	5 Budgeted Savings Tracker
	Appendix 'A'

	6 Work Programmes 2023/24
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	7 Scrutiny In-Year Requests
	8 Report on the activity of the Councillor Support Steering Group





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 
 
 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Scrutiny Management Board 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 16th April, 2024 at 2.00 pm in 
Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 

County Councillor David Westley (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

S Hind 
R Bailey 
L Beavers 
A Cheetham 
S Cunliffe 
 

A Hindle 
J Mein 
G Mirfin 
S Rigby 
 

 
County Councillors Anna Hindle and Jennifer Mein replaced County Councillors John 
Fillis and Matthew Tomlinson respectively for this meeting only. 
  
1.  Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from County Councillor John Shedwick. 
  
2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None were disclosed. 
  
3.  Minutes of the Meeting Held on 16 January 2024 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 16 January 2024 be 
approved as an accurate record. 
  
4.  Money Matters 2023/24 Position - Quarter 3 

 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting County Councillor Mike Goulthorp, Lead 
Member for Finance and Resources, Neil Kissock, Director of Finance and Kate Lee, 
Head of Service Financial Management.  
  
The Board was presented with key highlights from the Money Matters 2023/24 
Position – Quarter 3 report provided to Cabinet at its meeting held on 8 February 
2024. 
  



 

2 

It was highlighted that a draft outturn position would be realised by the end of April 
2024. There was no indication to expect any significant change in the position 
reported at quarter 3 in terms of the £5m overspend.  
  
Members were invited to ask questions and a summary of the discussion is outlined 
below: 
  

       With regards to the £2.38 million underspend for Highways as set out on page 
12 of Appendix A, the underspend was predominantly in relation to the over-
recovery of income from utility companies and housing developers. 
Additionally, a significant overspend on the Public and Integrated Transport 
Budget relating to SEND home to school transport had taken place and was 
being partly offset from the Highways budget. The Lead Member agreed to 
provide an update on the nature of the Highways underspend. 

       It was clarified that pothole repairs was funded through the Capital 
Programme and was separate to the revenue position. 

       It was reported that the budget as set for 2024/25 included a significant 
amount of growth to meet the increased costs in SEND home to school 
transport. It was highlighted that future quarterly Money Matters reports would 
provide an update on the trajectory of this element which the Board would 
also receive. Additionally, it was noted that the Money Matters 2024-25 
quarter 1 report up to the end of June 2024 would be provided to Cabinet in 
September 2024. If the increase in spend continued, then further explanation 
could be provided to the Board at a future meeting. 

       Members were advised that additional SEND units were in the process of 
being opened for SEND pupils to increase capacity across schools. Steps had 
already been taken to reduce the need for taxi provision and that Lancashire 
County Council was expanding its own fleet of minibuses, with the first set of 
vehicles expected to be in place by May 2024. This would reduce third party 
costs considerably. 

       Around 50 vehicles would be added to the county council's fleet. These new 
vehicles would not require a D1 101 Exemption due to the vehicles being 
slightly smaller in size meaning that recruitment would hopefully be easier. It 
was expected that this would also reduce the number of passenger assistants 
required to transport SEND pupils. Lancashire County Council had also been 
approached by other Councils that were interested in adopting this in-house 
fleet model. 

       Around £7.2m in funding allocated from central government to spend on 
highways matters previously reserved for HS2, had already been allocated 
with some of this going to the county council's Local Deterioration Fund. 
Further funding was awaited, but it was not known when this would be 
received. In regard to the £494m pot from HS2 funding, the Board was 
informed that this was for transport projects and guidance from national 
government was awaited on how to utilise this money before it could be 
allocated to specific transport projects. 

  
Resolved: That the report be considered. 
 
  



 

3 

5.  Budgeted Savings Tracker 
 

The Chair welcomed to the meeting County Councillor Mike Goulthorp, Lead 
Member for Finance and Resources, Graham Gooch, Cabinet Member for Adult 
Services, County Councillor Scott Smith, Lead Member for Highways and Active 
Travel, Neil Kissock, Director of Finance, Kate Lee, Head of Service Financial 
Management, Paul Lee, Director of Adult Care and Provider Services, Kashif 
Ahmed, Director of Strategic and Integrated Commissioning, Michael White, 
Highway Regulation Manager, Peter Bell, Principal Regulation and Enforcement 
Officer and Oliver Starkey, Head of Service Public and Integrated Transport. 
  
Members were provided a revised report on the tracking and delivery of savings 
agreed by Full Council for the current and previous financial years. 
  
Members were invited to ask questions on the tracking and delivery of savings and a 
summary is outlined below under the relevant topics: 
  
SC034 – On Street Pay and Display 

  
On the proposed increase in the number of on street pay and display machines and 
chargeable parking spaces, it was highlighted that this would only take place with the 
agreement of Districts across Lancashire.  
  
SC013 – Bus Shelter Advertising 
  
Officers commented that income for bus shelter advertising was relatively low to 
justify staff investment. Currently, the favoured option was to procure an advertising 
company with the hope that the county council would receive an element of 
commission, which could then be reinvested into maintaining the existing stock of 
bus shelters. Currently, bus shelters were maintained at the county council's 
expense with no income from advertising. 
  
On whether these two savings would continue to appear on the tracker, it was 
intended that the next Money Matters report at the end of quarter 1 would provide an 
update on whether any of these savings on the tracker would not be deliverable. It 
would be for Cabinet to then determine how to proceed and reach proposals on new 
savings to be agreed.  
  
SC508/ASC025 – Different models of Supported Accommodation 
  

       It was clarified that there were multiple factors as to why voids occurred in 
supported living. One of the key factors for voids related to shared settings 
when up to four people lived together and someone vacated the provision. 
This would increase financial costs even when the numbers of people living in 
a shared setting reduced. The challenge for the service was to ensure how 
the void could be filled depended on a person having compatibility with the 
occupants and addressing their complex needs.  

       The modernisation of supported living scheme which started in 2018/19 was 
to de-commission the long standing and traditional shared settings and 
develop more modern bespoke individual flats and apartments. This had 



 

4 

saved approximately £3.7 million pounds; however, it was acknowledged 
there was more to achieve from this programme of work. 

       Approximately 100 units (traditional settings) had been decommissioned and 
a similar number of new units developed over the past five years. A further 
152 units were in the pipeline to be delivered over the next 36 months.  

       Predominantly, supported living provision was for people with learning 
disabilities and more recently it was felt that people with mental health needs 
and other care groups could benefit from this. 

       It was noted that Housing LIN had been commissioned in 2023 to carry out a 
detailed population needs assessment to help forecast demand requirements 
over the next ten years. 

       It was confirmed that there was no intention to retain or refurbish traditional 
setting buildings that had been decommissioned as they were not fit for 
purpose.  

       With regards to whether the number of newly developed accommodation 
addressed the current demands for supported living, it was reported that the 
county council was not currently able to meet the needs and demand based 
on the data. There was a reliance on people potentially going into residential 
care. To help boost the development of new units, officers had set up locality 
group meetings with districts councils, housing associations and developers 
from the North, East and Centre of Lancashire to identify potential 
opportunities for the development of more provision.  

       On whether statutory and non-statutory services in supported living were 
accounted for separately, it was confirmed that the county council only 
provided statutory services as defined in the Care Act 2014.  

       In recognising this matter was progressing and rated amber, it was suggested 
that this be monitored by the Board on a quarterly basis through the savings 
tracker. 

  
ASC026/SC511 – LD Enablement 
  
It was noted that this had been a successful programme and part of the delay in 
implementing the programme, was due to the COVID-19 pandemic. It was expected 
that around £400,000 would be saved in the 2024/25 financial year and that the 
saving would be fully achieved within 2024/25. There were no concerns in relation to 
this saving being delivered fully. 
  
SC504 – Continuing to build on the Passport to Independence – Reablement and 
A009 – Living Better Lives in Lancashire (LBIL) 
  

       It was acknowledged that while some success had been achieved with the 
reablement saving, it was anticipated that the target would not be achieved. A 
proposal would be put forward on a new Demand Management Strategy to 
help realise the savings needed.  

       The demand management approach would centre on a reablement, asset-
based model that would prioritise early intervention, wellbeing and the 
enablement and reablement of individuals to live independently. The scheme 
would aim to manage demand and prevent people from needing long term 
care. The Living Better Lives Scheme would also be replaced by the proposed 



 

5 

Demand Management Strategy. Both the reablement and Living Better Lives 
in Lancashire would be closed off through formal reporting to Cabinet at its 
meeting in September 2024. 

       It was noted that a report on the Living Better Lives in Lancashire model 
would be presented to the next scheduled meeting of the Health and Adult 
Services Scrutiny Committee on 8 May 2024. It was requested that specific 
examples of when too much care had been provided to individuals be 
included. 

       Reablement was funded through the Better Care Fund, which was a pooled 
arrangement involving the NHS Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated 
Care Board and Lancashire County Council. Officers were looking to increase 
the level of financial contribution from the local NHS to deliver benefits across 
the health and care system, as this would reduce the number of people 
requiring hospital beds.  

           
Resolved: That the report be considered. 
  
6.  Work Programmes 2023/24 

 
Members were presented with the 2023/24 work programmes for the scrutiny 
committees and the Scrutiny Management Board. 
  
The Chairs of each Scrutiny Committee were invited to provide a brief summary of 
the work that had been undertaken throughout their committees 2023/24 work 
programme. 
  
County Councillor Gerald Mirfin, Chairman of the Community, Cultural and Corporate 
Services Scrutiny Committee, wished to pass on his thanks to John Morrissy, the 
outgoing Director of Organisational Development and Change, for his hard work and 
effort in supporting the Community, Cultural and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Committee. 
  
Resolved: That the work programmes be noted. 
  
7.  Scrutiny In-Year Requests 

 
Members were presented with an in-year request from the Environment, Economic 
Growth and Transport Scrutiny Committee to convene an inquiry day on the 
Lancashire Road Safety Partnership (LRSP). 
  
The Board was informed that the report presented to the Environment, Economic 
Growth and Transport Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 25 January 2024 
highlighted that the Lancashire Road Safety Partnership was not and had never 
been responsible for road safety. In pursuing this point further, it was felt the 
committee could not ascertain the current or intended role of the partnership whilst 
the matter was in a state of transition. The committee was therefore not satisfied and 
felt that an inquiry day be convened to scrutinise all the partners, review the changes 
and make recommendations on the future direction of the partnership. It was 
acknowledged that the timing of the report to the committee might not have 
coincided with the completion of the review. 



 

6 

Members requested that the list of partners who currently made up the partnership 
be circulated after the meeting. 
  
Resolved: That the in-year request for the Environment, Economic Growth and 
Transport Scrutiny Committee to convene an inquiry day on the Lancashire Road 
Safety Partnership be agreed. 
  
8.  Report on the activity of the Councillor Support Steering Group 

 
Members of the Board were provided an overview of matters presented and 
considered by the Councillor Support Steering Group at its meeting held on 31 
January 2024. 
  
Resolved: That the report of the Councillor Support Steering Group be received. 
  
9.  Urgent Business 

 
There was no urgent business. 
  
10.  Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting of the Scrutiny Management Board will be held on Tuesday 23 
July 2024 at 2pm in Committee Room B – The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, 
Preston. 
 
 
 H MacAndrew 

Director of Law and Governance 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 


